

319 South Coteau Street P.O. Box 280 Pierre, SD 57501

Phone: 605-224-5825 Fax: 605-224-7102 www.riterlaw.com

July 10, 2023

South Dakota Public Utilities Commission Patricia Van Gerpen - Executive Director 500 E. Capitol Pierre, SD 57501

Re: Clarity Telecom, LLC d/b/a Bluepeak Fiber Intrastate Access Tariff Revisions

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

Attached for filing are revisions to the Access Services Tariffs for Clarity Telecom, LLC d/b/a Blue Peak Fiber's two South Dakota Access Tariffs. These changes are required to reflect the FCC's order on 8YY switched access billing. On the effective date of this filing, Clarity's intrastate originating 8YY access rates will be compliant with the FCC order.

The following pages of Clarity's Tariffs are attached.

South Dakota Access Tariff No. 2, Clarity Telecom, LLC d/b/a Bluepeak Fiber, Rapid City, SD

Section	Page Number	Revision
Appendix A	17-4	6 th
Appendix A	17-4.1	3 rd

South Dakota Access Tariff No. 3, Clarity Telecom, LLC d/b/a Bluepeak Fiber

Section	Page Number	Revision
Check Sheet	1	3 rd
Section 4	1	7 th

Robert C. Riter, Jr A. Jason Rumpca Darla Pollman Rogers Kody R. Kyriss Lindsey Riter-Rapp Ellie J. Bailey, Associate



Ms. Van Gerpen Revised Tariff Pages July 10, 2023, Page Two

The effective date of these tariff revisions is July 1, 2023.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely yours,

RITER ROGERS, LLP

BY:

Darla Pollman Rogers

DPR-wb

Cc: Client

Attachments